Average real growth in resource DEL, 2019−20 to 2022−23

Keep RDEL constant in
per-capita terms

Maintain current plans

Keep RDEL constant
as % of GDP

Real freeze in
‘unprotected’ RDEL

Eliminate the deficit
by 2022−23

‘Unprotected’ RDEL
constant in per-capita

terms

‘Unprotected’
RDEL constant

as % of GDP

  Trade-offs for the forthcoming Spending Review

© Institute for Fiscal Studies  133

freeze unprotected RDEL in real terms, while honouring all of the government’s pre-
existing spending commitments, would require tax rises, additional borrowing or
spending cuts elsewhere of an extra £14.8 billion by 2022−23 (as was shown in Table 4.2
and Figure 4.7). This would leave RDEL broadly unchanged as a share of national income.
If the government’s plans for capital DEL (4.0% growth per year) are left unchanged, this
would imply annual real growth in total DEL of 1.7% per year over the Spending Review
period.

Financing additional spending on public services would not be costless, however,
regardless of who is in power. As mentioned above, extra day-to-day spending would

Table 4.3. Extra tax or borrowing under illustrative scenarios, assuming capital
budgets left unchangeda

 Eliminate
deficit by
2022−23

Current
plans

Real freeze in
unprotected

RDEL

Unprotected
RDEL constant
in per-capita

terms

Extra tax/borrowing/other (non-
DEL) spending cuts

−£20.0bn £0 +£14.8bn +£17.4bn

Average annual real growth
2019−20 to 2022−23 in:

TDEL −1.3% +0.5% +1.7% +1.9%

CDELb +4.0% +4.0% +4.0% +4.0%

RDEL −2.3% −0.2% +1.3% +1.6%

RDEL less NHS, defence and ODA −7.7% −3.1% +0.1% +0.6%

Unprotected RDELc −7.7% −3.1% 0.0% +0.5%

Cumulative real change
(£ billion, 2018−19 prices) in:

TDEL −14.7 +5.3 +20.1 +22.7

CDELb +7.2 +7.2 +7.2 +7.2

RDEL −22.0 −2.0 +12.8 +15.4

RDEL less NHS, defence and ODA −34.6 −14.6 +0.3 +2.9

Unprotected RDELc −34.8 −14.8 0.0 +2.6

a All illustrative scenarios assume that economic growth and tax revenues would be unaffected by the decision to
make greater or smaller cuts to departments’ resource budgets.
b This analysis assumes that there is no deviation from the March 2018 projections for capital spending and that
any extra tax or borrowing funds additional day-to-day (resource) spending on unprotected areas.
c Unprotected RDEL refers to RDEL less NHS England, defence (including intelligence services), official
development assistance and additional funding for Northern Ireland.

Note: Figures may not sum due to rounding.